
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MAY 2 4 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

SEARCHED.



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JK 44-769

v It is felt that (IW) FOLKS, the name mentioned 
by CLAHEMCK BASHAM in referenced airtaX, in undoubtedly 
KAMMER FOLKS, a well-known and outspoken segrega€icnaliet 
sndfbfmirnBwber of the Ku Klux Klan in the Jacksonville ' 
axes. Mr. FOLKS* .activities have been closely followed 
by the Jacksonville Office for many months and his where­
abouts on the evening that MAKTIM LUTHKA KING was shot 
have been established. Furthermore, Mr. FOLKS in n© way 
reenables various photographs of suspect, JAMBS KAHL MAY.

Armed and Dangerous

- 2 *
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5/22/68
plaintext

AIRTLL AIRMAIL

TO' DIRECTOR- FBI (^-38861)

FROSt SAC, JACKSONVILLE (MA-76ft) (F)

SUBJECT: KURKIN 
(GO- Memphis)

R# Dallas olrtel to Bureau 5/1/4$ regarding 
alleged offer of 4100 GOO by White Knights of the Ka Klux 
Klan (WKXKK), Jackson» Mesieeippi. to jabyfin«:ph« kills 
WAATIh LUTHER KIMS. JR., and Atlanta airtel to Bureau dated 
S/S/M, A... “ / ■ • • ' ■ ;^<';

Enclosed for Lae Vegas is cm# copy cesh of Julias 
airtel to Bureau dated 6/6/6? Tensas City airtel to/Bureau 
7/21/67; and Pellas airtal to Boreas 6/1/6#, which/Are 
background iaforMtiecu; / A<;A/.- ; . ' /

By ecswnication dated i/B/tt, Atlanta advised that 
©a 6/8/66/ Mr. J. 6. WeWHGRTER, Spencer International Fraas, 
Atlanta, Georgia, advised pehALP JAMES NXSSO is no longer 
employed By that co»pany3 having LeftapproniJEately 12/67, 
to go to Corpse Christie Tease, where he we* eeployed by 
the Americans Encyclopedia Ceatpany. KeWSORTER stated he 
recently learned that NISSEN it perking la Panama City 
-Florida- selling a safety device which operates as a gyroscope.

3-durean
2 Las Vegas (£nc. 3) 
1-Jackson (Info) 
T&enphie (661887) 
2-Jacksonville 
WLB/eal 
(10)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



jk aa-te#

Me itttad the »«m of th* unit le the Auto Safety Control 
mt the company office 1b located in Repot Levada.

Im«tifeatloB by the Jacksonville Division at 
Panama City . Florida, has d«t*iMlMd that as of g/18/61* 
the files of the Bay County SO and the Parana City P» 
failed tn refloat a»y interaction concerning BOSAU JAMES 
MISSES < ' J

On &/M/6#, Kra. MARY WKABEE, Credit Bureau of 
Panama City, advised the only information la her files 
concerning BOhAU JAMES MISSED la a notation indicating 
that a# of January , 19*6» he was residing at if 12 East 
Highway St, which la the address for the Paradise Trailer 
Park. ■''<.■</■■'? ?;^.;‘- : 7 -7 . ;? - /':'?''," ■ ^ .

On 8/20/tt, EMMEST U TWME+ Operator, Paradiso 
Trailer Park- Stif Eeat Highway H, advised that his 
records are not available prior to 1/67. and that he has 
no record of UEAU JAKES MIS££H having ever residing 
at the Paradise Trailer Park.

On 6/20/8*, B. E. aiNTOS, JI.t Manager/ Gulf 
Fewer Company. Panama City, Florida advised that hie 
#MhM^contained no record of BOSAU JAMIS MISSES.
LEASE 
,«^l^w<MHla MUlMph . . ' . - , • • ' . ,, " .

LAS VEGAS
AT NEVADA 

■: »*>^r ,*^-<^'* p» w.'*h-.^ ^wojim .-^m»w -^«—...^.^

Will locate DONALD JAMIS MISSEN through ths 
company offices of Ante Safety Control and Interview hie 
for any infomat ion he may have obtained regarding the 
alleged offer to kill KIMS since MISSEN’s release from 
jail on 6/19/87.

For the information of the Las Vegas Offlee, the 
Jackson Office, in 7/67, advised the WKKKK ware in bad 
financial strait, having a difficult tine raising enough 
nancy to defend members of this organisation after their 
arrest.

Information copy being furnished to Jackson inasmuch 
as present Investigation being conducted by that Division.
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CO 44-299
M;jc

RE: Suspect DANIEL EUGENE PARMA,/2 915 Grim Avenue, Waco, Texas

The following investigation was conducted at 
Columbia, South Carolina, on May 16, 1968, by Special Agents 
MULDROW B. MILLS and ROBERT E. ROBERTSON:

On May 16, 1968, South Carolina Law Enforcement­
Division (SCLED) Agent TED OWENS telephonically advised 
that an individual giving his name as HARRY LOGAN, not 
further identified, telephon leal ly contacted SOLED a Shirt time 
previously and advised that he spatted an individual somewhat 
resembling the newspaper photograph of JAMES KARL RAY. 
According to LOGAN he followed this individual to the Carolina 
Motel, Two Notch Road, Columbia, South Carolina, where he 
entered a room. LOGAN stated that this individual was driving 
a beige Oldsmobile bearing 1968 Texas license GCW 799.

On May 16, 1968, inquiry at the Carolina Motel 
disclosed that individual driving above mentioned automobile 
had given his name ® DANIEL PARMA and his address as Waco, 
Texas. He rented a room at this motel on May 13, 1968, and 
paid one week in advance.

On May 16, 1968, DANIEL EUGENE PARMA, was interviewed 
at the Carolina Motel, Columbia, South Carolina, when he was 
eliminated by fingerprints with JAMES EARL RAY. He voluntarily 
consented to being fingerprinted and furnished the following 
information concerning himself. His name is DANIEL EUGENE PARMA 
and he resides at 2915 Grim Avenue, Waco, Texas, with his mother 
Mrs. MARGARE^I. PARMA. He made available Texas Driver’s 
License and Social Security card - in the
name of DANIEL E. PARMA.

He came to Columbia, South Carolina, from Birmingham, 
Alabama, on May 13, 1968. He is a commercial artist and for 
the past few days has been arranging an art show to sell his

MAY 2 4 1968 .;

SEAiCCHED_______INDEXED._______ _

SERIALIZED—.____Riffi U '.........
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CO 44-299
MBM;jc

RE; Investigation in South Carolina concerning unidentified 
deceased persons since April 5, 1968,

On May 15, 1968, Bureau requested that since subject
JAMES EARL RAY may have died since commission of the crime 
the U.S. Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare were contacted and advised that no central records 
for unidentified deceased are maintained by those agencies. 
It was suggested and the Bureau instructed that offices 
covering state capitals to check with the Bureau of Vital 
Statistics or a similar agency for unidentified dead from 
April 5, 1968, to date. On May 16, 1968, Mrs. DORIS M.
BYARS, South Carolina Bureau of Vital Statistics, Columbia, 
South Carolina, advised that her agency maintains no 
unidentified deceased records but that the South Carolina 
Law Enforcement Division, Columbia, South Carolina, is always 
called in to investigate any unidentified dead person in 
order to identify such persons.

On May 17, 1968, Agent MILLARD CATE, South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division, Columbia, South Carolina, advised 
he investigates all unidentified deceased persons located in 
South Carolina. He stated that no such person has been 
located during 1968 and as far as he knows there are no 
unidentified deceased persons in South Carolina.

CATE said that he always fingerprinted such
individuals and forwarded these prints to the FBI, Washington, 
D.C., or removes the fingers and forwards them to the 
Identification Division of the Federal Bureau of Investi­
gation if the body is decomposed.

FBI —MEMPHIS
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CO 44-29® . ■ /
filUipsl 
i RX: Investigation Columbia, Vest Columbia and/Vagener,
8. C., re information furnished by CABLOS LXE BILL IHGS/Medical 
Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Mo., April 26, I960.

AT COLOMBIA, SCOTO CAMOLIMA

The following investigation was conducted by 
BA BOBKRT R. JMHMt

OS April 30, 19M, 3. R. PABLK, Clerk, Mineos 
Licoose Division, City Mil, reviewed the recsards and 
advised there was no record of a place doing business in 
Columbia as Chubby'S Steak Muse. Be stated this restaurant 
nay possibly bo identical with Chub's and Tub's, 1301 Lady 
Street, which is owned by a RAM B, TAYLOR.

Bo also stated there was no record of a restaurant 
or club known as the Downtown; however, there is a business 
called the Downtowner Steak house located at 1301 Main Street, 
Which is owned by a CHA&LRS T.RWKLLXSg or MOSELLKS8.

go stated the Bed Mester is out of business, and 
When It weak in operation it was located at 1333 Sumter Street. 
The mer was reflected as DOROTHY HAIRWOOD.

On April 30, 1MB, Detective T. M. SKARR, Colombia 
Police Department« advised that the tea Inees license of the 
Med Booster was taken sway several souths age. Me also 
Stated the Mineae is owned by MAMMY « MAIRWQOD, 4710 
Li riba, Columbia. South Carolina, and displayed a lengthy 
arrest record for Mr. KAXSWOCD.

On the naans date AIM KOUMI# - Bee ords Clerk, 
Identification Division, Columbia Mice Department, advised 
SO arrest record for CARLOS IM BXLLIMQB, 1MB TAYLOR, MMXX 
MJMMMf er OM BARBKleouId be located. Shealso advised 
that ne arrest record could be located far a MM BARBER who 
is described ns a white sale, apprwsisatWly forty years of age, 
5 ^ 10 i^iw. 1.-w.

pEAaCHti)--------------- INDEXED

I slwized_~^^f;leo__TEz
. -M/1Y24 1968^

MEMPHIS .
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CO 44-209 
S

The following investigation woe contacted by 
SA BCMSBT B, J0HB8CB anti SA IKUKOS S. BELLS:

Ob April SO, IMS, BASKET US BA IWO®, 4710 
Linden, .advised be tenter 1/ operated a club known as the 
Bed Booster on Sumter Street, Be stated a M TAYLOR 
waa tersely espleyed there bat left Months ago. Be stated 
be bad heard she was ^worried, and did not knee her new 
last name, nor did be haw a Social Security Stoeber available 
ter her, Bo stated she nay still receive nail at Wagener, 
South Carolina. hr. BAXBYOOB stated JOBKHXB BLACKWELL worked 
at the Lounge on Lady Street In Columbia, and she nay still 
be working there. Be advised JEWS TAYLOR has a brother living 
near Outlaw* Oarage la South Congaree, South Oardina, ■ near a 
Junkyard and abb used to work at the Club 21 in Augusta, 
Onorgia. ~on- Ays’ll as .. ■ •'%.?

On April SO, ISOS, OXHOttA yiOST, Secord* Clerk, 
Bichland County Sheriff** Of floe * reviewed the indice* of 
that law enforcement agency and advised they were negative 
concerning JUOt TAYLOR, JOBMiaB BLACKBXLL, CABLSO LBS BJtLLDKB, 
SMB BABBEB, and JAMBS BABBB&,

110S Lady street.

Th* following investigation was conducted by
* -' ^

able to furnish mow* inf era* tion.

On April MU im# hie* mr stated her anther 
T, wan toe ill to receive visiter* and she aah
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3

HMtM HP. ft* advimd her nether could furnish no information 
Stoat JCMMMXX MAOWKLL’S where*bod*.

On the sens date VICTOR ISnQUB9Tr Criminal 
Investigation Detachment (CID), Vert Jackson, Routh Carolina, 
advised that agency tod no information reading a SEJM or 
JAMES BARMS er the theft of * .to toliber Machine gun.

On April 30, 1968, Sergeant JASES ScCABTHy, tosh 
Sergeant, Military Police Company, Port Jackson, stated the 
military polio* tod an traffic arrest or other records 
concerning a EBUEM er JAMS BARBER.

On April 30, 1363, Sergeant First Class BEYMALDO 
RKMMMZ, Mon-Commissioned Officer is Charge, Mental Health 
Clinic, Pert Jackton, advised that unit had to record 
eotoeraing a #M to JAMBS BARBER. -

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBERT R. JOBtSOMr

Oft toy 1, 1968, Master Sergeant I, W. JOKES, Chief 
Clerk, Registrar's Office, Malted States Amy Hospital, Fort 
Jackson, advised that facility too to record on a OJQT or 
JAMS BARMS, to suggested that the individual’* file may be 
obtained from the Military Personnel Rectos Center, 3700 
Page Boulevard , St. Lottis, Missari.

____ The following investigation was conducted by SA’S 
KS2RY0R D. BOSKS, JR., and ROBERT R, JSBMQMi

On toy 1, 1868, CAROL LB1TZSEI, 2205 Rosewood 
Drive, stated sb* is acquainted with JOHXMIS BLACgXBLL and 
a JKAM TAYLOR. She stated JQBNMXB BLACOKU* formerly tor tod at 
LcwngJ, tot quit eon* time eg*. Me advised she could furnish 
to information whatsoever regarding her whereabouts. She 
Stated JXAM TAILOR formerly worked at the Cop* Cabana, a club 
which had boon demolished several months age. She stated 
JEM 1MLM resides outside of Columbia st an unknown location 
on the Sumter Highway. She also advised J8AM TKLCR had been
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an impatient at the Coluahia Bwpital fm W ahe Mad 
been Manned several wakes ago.

6a May 1, 1868, inquiry at Medical Records, Ctolwabia 
Hospital, van negative waceraing the treatment of a MWC 
er Mam tiyum.



FD-H02 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date ___ May 15, 1968

As a results of investigation on April 30, 1968, 
to locate her at Columbia,South Carolina, Mrs, JOHNNIE _ 
BLACKWELL GENTRY, /Apartment K-3 , Lexington Apartments^ 
West Columbia, ^puth Carolina, telephonically contacted 
the Columbia FBI Office on May 9, 1968.

She was interviewed and.advised as follows

She has been marri several times and is generally
known as JOHNNIE BLACKWELL*/ About May of 1965, she and 
a girl friend, JUNE TAYLOfc^ were residing on Chestnut Street 
in Columbia, South Carolina. She was then working at 
The Lounge, 1103 Lady Street, Columbia, South Carolina, as a 
waitress. The Lounge is located in the same block as the 
Downtowner Motel in Columbia, South Carolina. Her roommate, 
JUNE TAYLOR, was dating a white male with the last name 
of BILLINGS and through BILLINGS, she, BLACKWELL, met a 
white male with the last name of BARBER. During May, 1965, 
these 2 men moved into the apartment with her and TAYLOR 
where they lived for several days. During this period, ,
BILLINGS owned and drove a red Chevrolet convertible with what $ 
she believed vas a Maryland license tag. She said during 
this period, JUNE TAYLOR was working at the Red Rooster Bar, 
in Columbia, South Carolina, and that the 4 of them for 
several days lived as man and wife. '

Mrs. GENTRY said that she does not recall during
this period or ever knowing 2 men by the name of JAMES and 
EDDIE, and she could furnish absolutely no information 
concerning such individuals. She emphatically denied that 
anyone had ever asked her if she could get a machine gun 
for them and she is certain that BARBER never asked her such 
a question. She does not recall ever visiting the VFW Club 
in Columbia, South Carolina, when BARBER and BILLINGS were 
there. She said that she was unable to furnish any 
information concerning BARBER having sticks of marijuana 
in his possession but that she was told that he had recently 
been discharged from the Army. She said that she could 
furnish no information concerning a person with the first

INDEXED.

On_ 5/9/68____ at__ West Columbia, S. C.__ File 1 stHiC^iumbi.^^
MAY 2 4 1968

SA MULDROW B. MILLS and FBI-Memphis
by SA ROBERT R, JOHNSON____MBM/crg_______ Date ^;d 5/14/60^
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

loaned to
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CO 44-299

name of JAMES who owned a 1964 or 1965 Lincoln Continental 
who was from Tennessee,

She did recall that on one occasion while 
(first name unknown) BARBER and (first name unrecalled) 
BILLINGS were living with her and JUNE TAYLOR, these 
men left for a couple of days in BILLINGS* car, but she 
does not know where they went, as they moved out shortly 
after returning to Columbia, South Carolina, and she 
has seen neither of them since. She said that she does 
not recall ever visiting a large drive-in restaurant in 
Columbia, South Carolina, with these persons, and she could 
furnish absolutely no information concerning BARBER and 
BILLINGS taking a trip to Louisiana while she knew them.

Mrs. GENTRY said that she has never heard anyone 
discuss the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.; and she 
could furnish absolutely no information concerning any 
such conspiracy. She said that individuals such as 
JAMES and EDDIE were completely unknown to her.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to Mrs. 
GENTRY, who said that as far as she can recall, she had 
never seen such a person. She said that she was of the 
impression that BILLINGS had been in Columbia, South Carolina, 
before the time she met him. She said that BARBER, during 
the time she knew him, did not own an automobile.

She said that JUNE TAYLOR, mentioned above, has 
been married or lived with numerous men and that she has 
used the names JUNE TAYLOR, JUNE JEFFCOAT, JUNE CABEAN, 
and NORMA MAE CABEAN. She said that she has absolutely 
no idea where JUNE TAYLOR is presently residing, but the 
Last she heard, TAYLOR was reportedly married to a service­
man and living in Augusta, Georgia, where she was working 
at a night club.

She said/that JUNE TAYLOR’s step-father is named 
RUDOLPH JEFFCOAT,/and he presently operates a store just
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CO 44-299
MBM/crg 
1

The following investigation was conducted by
SA CLARENCE A. GROOMS, JR*, on May 6, 1968, relative to 
locating JUNE TAYLOR: /

WILLIAM R. BUSBEE, a long-time resident of
Wagener, South Carolina, advised the only white TAYLOR 
family residing in Wagener was CLINE N. TAYLOR, Route 2, 
Box 143, Wagener. Mr. BUSBEE stated he knew of no 
JUNE or JEAN TAYLOR presently receiving mail in Wagener, 
nor did he recall anyone by this name who in the past has 
received mail in Wagener.

Chief of Police FRANK W. GANTT, Wagener, South
Carolina, advised he knew of no JUNE or JEAN TAYLOR 
residing in Wagener or the immediate area.

Mrs. CLINE N. TAYLOR, Route 2, Box 143, Wagener,
South Carolina, advised she had no children or relatives 
to her knowledge who were named JUNE or JEAN TAYLOR, and 
that she knew of no one by this name in the Wagener area. 
She stated to her knowledge, she and her husband and immediate 
family were the only white family of TAYLORs in Wagener.

On April 30, 1968, Captain HARRY SNIPES, Columbia,
South Carolina, Police Department, advised that he was 
formerly acquainted with JOHNNIE BLACKWELL} Xnd JUNE TAYLOR 
because they were well known prostitutes in Columbia, South 
Carolina. He said that he had no idea where they were 
presently located, but he is certain they are still 
working as waitresses and prostituting wherever they 
may be.

On May 10, 1968, PHYLLIS WATTS, clerk, Medical
Records Section, Columbia Hospital of Richland County, 
Columbia, South Carolina, advised SA ROBERT R. JOHNSON 
that she could locate no record of a former patient by the 
name of JUNE or JEAN TAYLOR, JEFFCOAT, or CABEAN., _

On May 10, 1968, Mrs. RUDOLPH JEFFCOAT, Route 1, 
Wagener, South Carolina, advised that she has a daughter 
who has used the name of JUNE TAYLOR and who formerly worked 
as a waitress at the Red Rooster in Columbian-South Carolina

FBI —MEMPHIS
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MBM/crg 
2

She said this daughter has also used the name NORMA LEE 
and the last names of JEFFCOAT./TAYLOR, and CABEAN.

She said that her daughter is presently using
the name of JUNE SPELLMAN fas she is now allegedly 
married to a^soldier with *the last name of SPELLMAN 
(first name unknown) who is stationed at Fort Gordon, 
Georgia. She said her daughter is possibly working at 
a night club in Augusta, Georgia, that she would attempt 
to obtain her exact address, and would furnish this to the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation.

On May 13, 1968, Mrs. JEFFCOAT was again
contacted and stated her daughter had visited with her on 
May 12, 1968; however she could not find the name or number 
given her to call, and thereupon told her daughter the 
FBI was looking for her. She stated her daughter was to 
report into the Columbia Office on May 13, 1968. She 
stated she did not ascertain where her daughter was living 
but that she was believed to be working at the Spar Club 
or Bar in Columbia, South Carolina. Mrs. JEFFCOAT was 
again requested to have her daughter contact SA GROOMS 
in the event she returned to Wagener.

Investigation at Columbia, South Carolina, on
May 15, 1968, disclosed no concern named the Spar Club 
or anything similar thereto is located at Columbia, South 
Carolina.

On May 17, 1968, Mrs. RUDOLPH JEFFCOAT, Route 1,
Wagener, South Carolina, was advised JUNE TAYLOR had failed 
to contact the FBI Office at Columbia, South Carolina. She 
said her daughter could be ’’anywhere" and using "any 
name", and she could suggest no one who would know her 
whereabouts.

In view of the nature of the origin of the
information from BILLINGS which was refuted by JOHNNIE 
BLACKWELL, no additional efforts are being made* to locate 
JUNE TAYLOR since her whereabouts is unknown by her family 
and friends and considerable investigation has been conducted 
to locate her.
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CO 171M (PHO®) 5 A LACS ISC P LOT AL 4/9/68

CO 1YY../ L ASS TO P. LOLO' 4/M/68

CO 130^; OOLL 0 loo 4/0’68

PCI T0OS1K 0'0003 SA LAIS O'I. I . I 4 0/68

PCi SAM 5 TOKO LASS I 0 lO'mAA 4./M68

CO 22=C Sa back,. M Q O’SMMVAN 4/10/68

FC I COLICS WLIA® SA LACS PM 0 O’STLMVAA 40/68

PCI HEXRr C0L1S® SA LAS S EL O’SMWVAS 4/010/68

pci William fl 
TOO, JR.

SA DAS 1 EL F 0 COSMIC IV AM 4/010/68

PR J -MW.
Rl< HAFT (K= GHVITO

SA daaml 00 SLLLIVAN 4/010/68

PCI CAMEL c MOOR COMMO 4/10 MS

PLC OVAL PC.TOR EL ICC IMO oo o/sa



FD-36 (He^ 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/22/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299)(P)

MURKIN 
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Bureau airtel to all offices, 5/7/68

Enclosed for Memphis 
following inserts:

are 15 copies each of the

1. Investigation re
2915 Grim Ave., Waco, Texas.

Suspect DANIEL EUGENE PARMA

2. Investigation in 
deceasedpersons since 4/15/68.

S. C. concerning unidentified

3. Investigation Columbia, West Columbia and
Wagener, S. C., re information furnished by CARLOS LEE BILLINGS 
Medical Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, ^tH., on 
4/26/68. (2 inserts and 1 FD 302) Mo- '

4. Administrative pages re contacts with informants 
by the Columbia Division

Enclosed for New Orleans and Tampa Offi 
each of investigative insert concerning investig

s is 1 copy 
ion in S. C.

re information furnished by CARLOS LEE BILLING Medical Center 
Federal Prisoners, Springfield, IlI7T~Ofi—4/26/68. (2 inserts

and 1 FD 302)
(2)- Memphis (44-1987) (Encls-90) □/­
I - New Orleans (Encl-3) (Info) 

San Antonio (Encl-1) v

for
nd

2

2 -
Tampa (Encl-3)(Info) 
Columbia

MBM:nms 
(8)

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED—_^_jNDEXED 
SERIALIZED r,fcn

^24 1966 
^ MPHIS

er
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s/n/M

T0» DIMCCTOa, FBI (44*36*61) ?

nOM: SAC, HOBOS (157-2127) (P) ’ /

mwr: 'whom :7
-• . (ooi io) ; ■ 's^ ..,..;

Be Busnau radiogram, 5/U/6S, instructing that 
BAY'S photographs should be displayed to witnesses in 
unsolved bank robbery and bank burglary eases.

Instructions la this regard were * furnished to 
all agents of this office who are assigned the pending 

" unsolved bank robbery and bank burglary eases* by Meno 
dated 3/14/6*. All pherographs of BAX war* also node 

■ available for exhibition to witnesses in those canoe.

Basalts of this investigation will bo reported
* in the Individual bank robbery or bank burglary file and 

recorded in Instant Markin file. Any pertinent inforne- 
tien developed concerning BAY will be lunediatoly brought , 
to the attention of the Bureau and Mennhds. >

^ Meuphia (U-1M7) 
2 • Mobile <
JTl:euo : ■" ■■./.
(n z?<;:?;v^

_/£ZO^'^
_____INDEXED-------------
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S/M/M

■ wi biibctob, rai (U>MM1) 7' -7^ <'7

’ noil SAC, NaiILK (U7-2627)(P) i 4

. . : ■' SUBJECT: MKU < - • ...... \.:..< ■ . . ■ 1. ■ . . ..
#:t7X;< r"ri^ ’ W ' W# "V^-- ■ ,;- V7--7' \7'S

7 ; ■•t',7' ’ ' 77 *• Baraan latter 4/29/6S, fnrnlahing Mobil# vltb 7,., 
newspaper ate# and proof# for die trllRition to cooperative , > 

7" : ’ dally and weekly nawepapers. -^ 7 7 7 \ /7'/ .’"' ■■' 77- 7 ‘‘ '7

•777’ 7 7 Th### mat# and. proof# vere submitted co all #ech £
'7. newspaper# in thia Division by latter dated 5/7/68.

M addition, by latter data# 5/10/M, all ouch 7.
7 .' ■ neveoaocr#* a# vail a# television broadcaster# in tba Mobil* ‘ - 
7 7 Division, war# furnished copie# of th# two latest photograph# . 7 ;7;

#f MX, nanely, the photograph taken la l967 in Mexleo and 
th# photograph eritan in late January ar early fabraary, 19ti.

7< elan a# the## acraraa# in p 
■7; #dga#nisi^777.^

/ : ' Aimed duo Brircn

■■^. '■. 3k* Bwmmm ■ '.' i[ ■ " ' '^..
<£/- Mea^hin (44-1987)

... 1 * Mobil# ' ■ ' 77;-.
-"<-X JTBtana ■ ■ ’

O|pfBpII9 w*X* M ®M COOptMH -. - 4.,<
dbll# inlng thana photograph# va# ■ ■ -.

•. '77?;x7i77/^77^

. ' •■ ' • 1 seriated—-?-J:,LED /
7,\ :; MAY 24.1968 /

; : I . FBI — MEMPHIS 7 A 7.
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5/23/68

AIRREL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, ST* LOUIS

FROM SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)

SUBJECT: MUHSIN

Mi
The Bureau # advised that one JOHN EUGENE GAI7RON

when interviewed la St. Louis, stated that he thought JAMES 
EARL RAY to be a burglar, and contended that on or about 6/23 or 
6/24/67, he road in the "Chicago Tribune” of a $50,000 bank 
burglary in a Southern state raid recalled that he and RAY had 
cased this bank in 1058, or 1959.

GAWRON claimed that ho was visited by a man when hi
refused to identify, and this wan told him that he and others 
had robbed the bank and displayed a valise full of money.
GAURQN further claimed that about 6 weeks ago this man again 
visited liin and indicated that RAY and one or raore other persons 
had been involved in the bank robbery. The bank was allegedly 
in the Deep South in a city near a river, and the city was on 
the cast bank of the Mississippi River.

For the information of St. Louis, the American Bank
and Trust Co*, Airline Highway Branch, Eaton Rouge, La., was 
robbed on 3/30/67, and $55,693 was taken. The title kit"Tillis 
case is, "UNSUBS (2), AMERICAN BANK AND TRUST CO., AIRLINE 
HIGHWAY BRANCH, EATON ROUGE, LA., 3/30/67; BR^KO 91-3073; 
Ruffle 91-26681."

A lone W/M ordered the bank at approximately 12:10 PM
and pulled a gun believed to be a German Luger, and told the 2 
employees in the bank to lie down behind the counter. During 
the commission of the bank robbery, a shot was fired, believed 
to have been accidental, and the shell casing and slug were rc- 
.covered. Latent fingerprints from the bank and from the get­
away-car were also developed. The individual who entered the

<2-St. Di a io 
4-New Orleans

(2-157-10673) (2-91-3073

W - ////- A^ ^ -7^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NO 157-10673

bank is described as a W/M, approximately 40 years old, 5’8’', 
145-155 pounds, small build, dark hair, dark complexion. He 
had a black mustache, which appeared to be false, and also wore 
glasses with dark frames. The subject wore a dark brown hat and 
had on black loafer -type shoes.

The second UNSUB was driving the get-away-car and was 
not observed by the bank employees.

St. Louis should interview JOHN EUGENE GAVRON to 
determine if the bank robbery he had referred to is the bank 
robbery committed in Baton Rouge, La., on 3/30/67. Names of 
suspects should be secured and submitted to the Identification 
Division for comparison with latent prints in Latent Case 
#78257, which is the latent Case Number for the la tents in the 
American Bank and Trust Co. robbery. Photos of any logical 
suspects should be furnished to New Orleans for display to 
witnesses.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2*
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1
MO 157-2627
JTB:sms

REVIEW OF TICKETS FOR UAL FLIGHTS 
FROM ATLANTA, APRIL 5-12, 1968

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOSEPH T. BOSTON on May 23, 1968, at Mobile, Alabama:

Mobile City Directory reflects that JOHN D. 
O’CONNOR resides at 2906 Jennings Drive and is employed 
as an engineer for the U. S. Corps of Engineers in Mobile.

Mr. A. S. BREWER, Personnel Manager, U. S. Corps 
of Engineers, advised that JOHN D. O'CONNOR has been 
employed by the U. S. Corps of Engineers for the past nine­
teen years and is an engineer who travels considerably in 
connection with his employment. He is described as a white 
male, born at Mobile, Alabama, 6'1'’ tall and
weighs 150 pounds. /

JOHN D. 0' CONNOR^advised that his records reflect
that on April 8, 1968, he traveled from Mobile, Alabama to 
Atlanta, Georgia by United Airlines flight number 360 and 
the same date flew from Atlanta, Georgia to Bristol, Tennessee 
on United Airlines flight number 796. He flew back from 
Bristol to Atlanta on April 11, 1968 on Piedmont Airlines 
and from Atlanta to Mobile on April 11, 1968 on Eastern Air­
lines flight number 103. Payment 
flight was made by Travel Request

for fare on this roundtrip 
Number N9244503.

I <taF:CHED—T......,NDtXtD 
Um^ED^^ 

' cri — memph
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/23/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: ME)

REVIEW OF TICKETS FOR UAL IGHTS 
FROM ATLANTA, APRIL 5-12, 1968

an insert

Re Chicago teletype, 5/22/68^/^^  ̂

Enclosed, herewith for^ is are 15 copies of

the passenger J. D. O'CONNOR.^ 
insert is being furnished to

reflecting investiga at Mobile identifying 
e copy of this airtel and 

icago and Atlanta for informa-
tion so that these offices may be advised that O'CONNOR is 
eliminated, as he is an employee of the U. S. Engineers in 
Mobile, and has been for the past 19 years.

ARMED AND DANSO

(2)- Memphis (Enc.
1 - Atlanta
1 - Chicago 
2 - Mobile 
JTB:sms 
(6)

(Enc. l)(Info)

Sent

(Enc. l)(Info)

M Per

PHISBl —

INDEXED
SEARCHED

FILEDSERIALIZED.

Approved: ________k.^t

SpeciaFAMntxi
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BH 44-1740

that the Bureau consider having Newark recontact the Lock-

of

In line with the above suggestion, it is suggested 
that the Bureau instruct all divisions having major and minor 
league baseball teams contact appropriate officials of these 
clubs to insure circularization of concession stand operators 
and security personnel and other appropriate individuals in 
view of the fact that RAY may attend professional ball games.

fellow convicts while confined in I 
in baseball and baseball news and a 
baseball fan. Therefore, it is sug 
wish to contact the J.J. TaylorSr

RAY may have reapplied for enrollment in a locksmithing course 
under an assumed name, and identify other locksmithing schools 
and publications.

soar! State Penitentiary 
i considered an avid 
sted that the Bureau may

locate RAY or former associates of RAY*

Inasmuch as RAY was known to have been Interested 
in locksmithing and tinkering with locks in his spare time

oporrxng news^ tne recog* 
nized “bible’* of baseball fans,'lo^ascertalrFTl^The Sporting 
News** would consider publishing an article and photograph of

of the successful results achieved in previews Bureau cases of 
major proportion, to consider contacting the Saturday Evening 
Post and Reader's Digest magazines, which have international 
circulation, to ascertain if these magazines would publish 
an article concerning RAY's fugitive status.

The Bureau may wish to explore the feasibility of 
taking fingerprint pictures of all thumb impressions of all 
persons who applied for permanent visas to Canada and Mexico 
from March until the present time and submit these to the 
Identification Division for comparison with subject's thumb 
prints.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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It 1* noted that the Bureau previously directed 
that Birmingham, Atlanta, Memphis and several other southern 
divisions personally contact all laundries and cleaning 
establishments within their respective territories regarding 
RAY's fugitive status, as well as the reward being offered 
for his apprehension. It is, therefore, suggested that the 
Bureau may desire to have all divisions contact all cleaning 
and laundry facilities within their respective areas, Bating, 
however, that in the divisions with extremely dense population 
centers, the use of sailing lists may be sore feasible than 
personal contact.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SAC, San Francisco : 5/24/88

£

San

SAC, Heap*is (44-1987)

MORKXX

00: lieaphis

£ -

/ Re San Francisco Alrtel to Bureau, 5/M/S8, and 
Francisco letter to Bureau, 5/21/88. . ‘ ^ ;

, Returned herewith to 8ns Francisco are the enclosures 
received with referenced conaunications. The enclosures are 
described as follower * Z <Z<<Z-Z.

w
Fifteen copies, FD-302 re CTRIL SWTEXSOW, JR., dated 5/13/88.
Fifteen copies, Insert of SA THORAS C. lloGRK re travel ...

? to Oranse County. •• ’ ■ : ' ■■ ■. "■ ' ''.■■ ■■,■'■.'■■ • ■ ""..■
Fifteen copies, insert of SA WILLIAM BOTTOS, JR., re 

gasoline bills. . .^c^'M'S.' '^M^Z-Z^a/ • /-:

' lb* it USS being returned should be used in current 
report being prepared by the san Francisco Office

Fifteen copies. Insert covering interview of DOOntTS 
US SABS. (Received as enclosure to referenced letter)

<1tees 1 through 3 received as enclosures to referenced

(4)

43)

San Francisco (Xnc.-4o) 
Meephis
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5/9/68

AIRTEL

TO; SAC, RICHMOND

FROM; SAC, WFO (44-703)

MURKIN

At 9:45 a.m. 5/9/68, Miss JDAWNM^LER', Apt. 504, 
101 Lincolnia Road, Alexandria, "Va.» telpphohe^751-4734, 
called UFO and furnished the following information: (Miss 
MILLER is a dancing teacher for the Fairfax County Recreation 
Department, Telephone # 273-93200

Miss MILLER saw a poster with photographs of JAMES 
EARL RAT and noted a resemblance of the 1960 photograph to 
a man with whom she had the following dealings:

Miss MILLER put an ad in the Classified Sections 
of the Sunday Star and Washington Post advertising a sofa for 
sale for $175.00. She believed that the ad appeared in the 
April 7 or 14th issues. On a Wednesday night after the ad 
appeared she received a telephone call from a man asking 
about the sofa. It was late, 11:30 p.m., and the man said 
he would come to see the sofa the next evening.

He came to Miss MILLER’S residence in a station’ 
wagon with a male companion and bought the sofa. He paid 
for the sofa with a check drawn on the Suburban Trust Company,
Hyattsville^Maryland. The names DAVID and LALAH COOPERMAN, 
Account # i^H^^^Hwas printed on the chsck,- bjil?-no address^' 

was listed. The purchaser of the sofa wrote yne following
addresses and telephone number on the check and signed it
’•DAVID COOPERMAN”.

Richmond
Baltimore

1- Memphis (Info)
1- UFO
MGM:js 
(6) AIRTEL
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WFO 44-703

7930 15th Avenue, Adelphi, Maryland. (Miss MILLER 
checked the telephone directory and learned this is the 
address of DAVID and LALAH COOPERMAN.)

8107 Eastern Avenue, Silver Springs, Md. (Miss 
MILLER later learned that this address is listed to IRVING 
and REBECCA COOPERMAN.) She called them and determined 
that they are no relation to above DAVID COOPERMAN and knew 
nothing of the transaction.

Telephone # 526-4042 (Miss MILLER learned from the 
Telephone Company that his phone is subscribed to by a person . 
named PORTER, 1915 Otis St., N.E., WDC.) She has been unable 
to reach this person by phone.

Re the purchaser: Miss MILLER described him as 
about age 37, 5’10”, slender build, sandy blonde hair, eye 
color not known, just a trace of Southern accent. She did 
not know the make of station wagon, thought it was late model, 
license number unknown, light colored with wood tone trim. 
The companion of the purchaser is described as early twenties, 
’’cute, slim, blonde”. No names were exchanged between the 
two men.

The check was returned with a note ”Non sufficient 
funds” and was dated 4/26/68.

Miss MILLER said that last Sunday, 5/5/68, she drove 
out to the residence of DAVID and LALAH COOPERMAN and spoke 
to them., TJiey knew nothing about the transaction, but stated 
that there^checkbook had been lost about twocmonths previously 

and that they had learned that someone had purchased a 
refrigerator using one of their checks. .

Miss MILLER stated that she hvs the check for the 
sofa in her possession and ggn be reached at her home phone 
or at the Fairfax Recreation Department.

Richmond should show additional photographs of RAY 
to Miss MILLER for possible identification .

Baltimore should determine possible ITSP violations.

2
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^ M^^ttLi^ <^U^l/ ^CcC&l CL ^I^L^ cb 

CV^C^y ^^^^ ^^^^ ^A/ </" ^c-^^ ^L. 

JtX ^U^/i^^zd ^^ l/ ^^C^y^" CCjC'L 

Xb^ L^tHJ^'CL^ <-^Jif'A> (^^TL/ ^yLaS^^ UUsZ.&lJ. 

^^ CA^-juL^ ̂  ^ '^^  ̂^o^M Cl

~C^/^ ch^&iJ&jb' ^7 ''-jb-TLitC^ •^Lt^cA^y' 

^Sl^^ (Cl^L^^^^y cW^ lAc^

At^^'jA^ C7a£/?S cf^.^l^'^7 ^^^b- C^Lbt-^[ C^^^r^/CC-b^C^^ 

<J\£stLVJ L^t^cc^^ <£-£’'77'1' ^XA-'y^jAc^/ ^/ </ '-Zt^y

Cg&Zy ^c^AAf c^^^s^^1 U/a^ - ^^7 ^

J^c. u^y L^^ y ip 17 -^r 

(£^\Lcf ^i^<t S ^^^^^S^ /^^Z C^lC-^^^ 

CCC^/ y^/l7<i^T^/ ^At Cl^ L^CbL^y ^A^" '^^''

c^l^^^Z, ^&7i^.^ '^&-P^7 CL LXXiff' CU \JJ^^LctTy 

OyUz^'iLu <A Ct/u/rJ) JAj (V e^cli/^uL'^Kc^y 

(jl^-7 clC l^l^AC'^ut^ ct& J^p Oy^cA tAAC 

^<27^ ^(^. ^ jfa**L^J^^^

^(.jX^ O/C^cit>i£i'/ 

$ CZT&ti^' cucA~

^ U/a7& ’-L’bs- A

^L^H^' O-'T^y

/\7cc^^'-

fat CC7 ~rf

^^ ^” -TA
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